

No. 19-5807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THEDRICK EDWARDS,
Petitioner,

v.

DARREL VANNOY, WARDEN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FORMER JUDGES,
PROSECUTORS AND PUBLIC OFFICIALS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN
NATHANIEL W. REISINGER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
(Counsel of Record)
JEREMY R. GIRTON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
mdreeben@omm.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

YAIRA DUBIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

MELISSA C. CASSEL
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>RAMOS</i> DID NOT ANNOUNCE A NEW RULE.	4
A. <i>Ramos</i> Reaffirmed The Original Understanding Of The Sixth Amendment Jury Right And Applied Settled Principles Of Incorporation.	5
B. <i>Apodaca</i> Does Not Render <i>Ramos</i> A New Rule.	7
II. THE UNANIMITY REQUIREMENT, IF NEW, IS A WATERSHED RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE.....	11
A. A Unanimous Verdict Is Necessary To Prevent An Impermissibly Large Risk Of An Inaccurate Conviction.	12
B. The Unanimity Requirement Is Essential To The Fundamental Fairness Of A Criminal Proceeding.	21
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX: LIST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	13
<i>Am. Publ'g Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897).....	24
Anonymous Case, 41 Lib. Assisarum 11 (1367).....	5
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	4, 8
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	9, 24
<i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978).....	13
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004).....	18, 22
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942).....	11, 22
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	16
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012).....	14
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980).....	12, 20, 21
<i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990).....	16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013).....	3
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	10
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	3, 11
<i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968).....	19, 20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	6, 23
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	26
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	26
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	11, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	18
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	22
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	10
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	16
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	8, 14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	22
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	10
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	10
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	20
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971).....	21
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	7
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2020 WL 3848063 (U.S. July 9, 2020).....	20
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	13
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	26
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	2
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	12, 18
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	10
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	15, 26
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	23
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	26
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	passim
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	8, 9
<i>Riggs v. California</i> , 119 S. Ct. 890 (1999).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	4
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	12, 17, 18, 21
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	15, 19, 20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	passim
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	6
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	7
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	11, 16
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	6
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	9
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	2, 4
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....	passim
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (4th ed. 1873)	24
4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	16
ABA, <i>Principles for Juries and Jury Trials</i> , Principle 4.B Commentary (2005).....	13
Brief for American Bar Association as Amicus Curiae, <i>Ramos</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390, 2019 WL 2549746 (June 18, 2019).....	25
Brief of State Governments as Amici Curiae, <i>Gideon</i> , 1962 WL 115122 (Nov. 23, 1962)	22, 23
Kim Taylor-Thompson, <i>Empty Votes in Jury Deliberations</i> , 113 HARV. L. REV. 1261 (2000)	13, 17
Reid Hastie et al., <i>Inside the Jury</i> (1983)	13
Robert J. MacCoun & Tom R. Tyler, <i>The Basis of Citizens' Perceptions of the Criminal Jury: Procedural Fairness, Accuracy, and Efficiency</i> , 12 L. & Hum. Behav. 333 (1988).....	25
